

State of New Jersey Department of Human Services Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services P.O. BOX 712 TRENTON NJ 08625-0712

:

:

PHILIP D. MURPHY Governor

> Sheila Y. Oliver Lt. Governor

Carole Johnson Commissioner

Meghan Davey Director

STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE AND HEALTH SERVICES

E.B.,

PETITIONERS,

V.

DIVISION OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE AND HEALTH SERVICES AND CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF SOCIAL SERVICES,

RESPONDENTS.

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION FINAL AGENCY DECISION OAL DKT. NO. HMA 07037-15

On February 9, 2016, this office issued a Final Agency Decision in this matter adopting the Administrative Law Judge's Initial Decision and affirming the transfer penalty imposed by the Camden County Board of Social Services. Petitioner appealed the Final Agency Decision to the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division on March 23, 2016. On July 13, 2018, the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division, issued a decision affirming the transfer penalty but remanding for entry of an amended Final Agency Decision to correct a typographical error regarding the penalty amount. Accordingly, pursuant to the Appellate Division's direction, the February 9, 2016 Final Agency Decision in this matter is corrected to reflect a transfer penalty amount of \$69,211.90.

THEREFORE, it is on this H day of SEPTEMBER 2018,

ORDERED:

That the February 9, 2016 Final Agency Decision in this matter is corrected to reflect a transfer penalty of \$69,211.90 as decided by the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division, under docket number A-3087-15T4, attached for reference.

Meghan Davey, Director \ \ Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services